



\$~30

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 13065/2024& CM APPL. 54524/2024**
RR INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED THROUGH AUTHORISED
SIGNATORY VED PRAKASHPetitioner

Through: Mr. R.S. Sharma, Adv.

versus

SALES TAX OFFICER CLASS II/AVATO WARD 105, ZONE 4,
DELHI & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. K.G. Gopalakrishnan, Mr. Girish
Kaul & Ms. Aishwarya Singh Rana,
Advs. for R-1.

Mr. Harpreet Singh, SSC with Ms.
Suhani Mathur, Mr. Jatin Gaur & Mr.
Jai Ahuja, Advs. for R-3 & 4.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE SHAIL JAIN

ORDER

% **19.11.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Two counter affidavits are stated to have been filed by the Delhi GST Department and by the Central GST Department.
3. Delay in filing the counter affidavits is condoned. Let the counter affidavits be brought on record.
4. Mr. Harpreet Singh, ld. Senior Standing Counsel submits that no separate affidavit is required on behalf of DGGI.
5. Let the rejoinders be filed within four weeks.
6. Both the ld. Counsels for the parties rely upon the decision of the Supreme Court in *M/s. Armour Security (India) Ltd. vs. Commissioner, CGST, Delhi East Commissionerate & Anr., SLP(C) No. 6092/2025*.



7. List for consideration on 16th January, 2026.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

SHAIL JAIN, J.

NOVEMBER 19, 2025

Rahul/msh