



\$~18

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **W.P.(C) 13065/2024 & CM APPL. 54524/2024**  
**RR INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED THROUGH AUTHORISED**  
**SIGNATORY VED PRAKASH** .....Petitioner

Through: Mr. R. S. Sharma, Adv.

versus

**SALES TAX OFFICER CLASS II/AVATO**  
**WARD 105, ZONE 4, DELHI & ORS.** .....Respondents  
Through: Adv. (appearance not given)

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL**

**ORDER**  
**16.01.2026**

%

1. *Vide* order 19<sup>th</sup> November 2025, the statement of respondents no.3 & 4 was recorded that they do not intend to file a separate affidavit. However, today, on oral request the permission is sought to file counter.
2. That being so, we permit the said respondents to file counter on record within a period of two weeks from today.
3. In case, if it is filed, objections, if any, if not removed within a period of two week from the date of filing of counter, the right to file counter shall cease to operate without further reference to this Court.
4. The delay caused in filing the rejoinder by the petitioner is condoned. Rejoinder be taken on record.
5. In case, if the counter is filed, we grant time to the petitioner of two



weeks to file the rejoinder, if so desired.

6. List on 30<sup>th</sup> April 2026.

**NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE, J**

**AJAY DIGPAUL, J**

**JANUARY 16, 2026/sky/st**